

**MHLA11-000267-2020**

**Order below application vide Exh.57**  
**in R.C.S. No. 294/2020**  
**Mudrika Vs. Fattesab and Ors.**

By this application defendant No.4 is seeking to set-aside no cross order and permission to cross-examine the plaintiff's witnesses, on the grounds mentioned in the application. The plaintiff denied contents of the application and contended that, there is no evidence supporting to the application. Heard to learned advocates for the both sides. They submitted contents of the applications and say thereon respectively,

2. Record reveals that, initially the present suit was proceeded further ex-parte against defendant No.4. Order of proceeding the suit ex-parte was set-aside. In such circumstances and in view of setting aside an ex-parte order as aforesaid, opportunities of hearing will have to be given to defendant No.4. It would help to decide real controversies between the parties. Hence, in the interest of justice, application vide Exh.57 is allowed as prayed and permission is granted to defendant No.4 for cross-examining the plaintiff's witnesses. Defendant No.4 shall pay costs of Rs.300/- to the plaintiff.

Date :20/04/2026  
Place: Nilanga

( R. V. Pande)  
Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga,  
District Latur.